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Decision Competitor Finding Rule Breach Penalty to be Applied

1 Grant Baguley
The Clerk of the Course finds that:  That you made a 
false start to race no: 5 – BMW Group 1. This was 
confirmed by judge of fact starts.

The Clerk of the Course finds that: This is a breach of Schedule Z 8.2 - Starts The Clerk of the Course rules that: Penalty - Appendix One Schedule P - A 
4Z.8 applies and that. 5 seconds applied to your race time

2 Chris Sprag
The Clerk of the Course finds that:  That you made a 
false start to race no: 5 – BMW Group 1. This was 
confirmed by judge of fact starts.

The Clerk of the Course finds that: This is a breach of Schedule Z 8.2 - Starts The Clerk of the Course rules that: Penalty - Appendix One Schedule P - A 
4Z.8 applies and that. 5 seconds applied to your race time

3 Justin Bade
The Clerk of the Course finds that:  That you made a 
false start to race no: 5 – BMW Group 1. This was 
confirmed by judge of fact starts.

The Clerk of the Course finds that: This is a breach of Schedule Z 8.2 - Starts The Clerk of the Course rules that: Penalty - Appendix One Schedule P - A 
4Z.8 applies and that. 5 seconds applied to your race time

4 Dwayne Carter
The Chief Timekeeper finds that:  That during Race 7. 
On Lap 15, you broke out of your time bracket (bracket 
was 1.02.56 versus lap of 1.01.22)

The Clerk of the Course finds that: This is contrary to Supplementary 
Regulations Article 24.8

The Clerk of the Course rules that:  Penalty Supplementary Regulations 
Article 24.8. 2 seconds added to your race time.

5 Liam Sceats
The Clerk of the Course finds that:  During the North 
Island Formula Ford Race 1 Car 29 crossed the pit entry 
blend line, before returning to the track.

The Clerk of the Course finds that: This is a breach of Schedule Z 9.3 Entry to 
Pits

The Clerk of the Course rules that:  Penalty A4Z.13 applies and 10 seconds 
is added to your race time in Formula Ford Race 1

6 Kyan Davie
The Clerk of the Course finds that:  During the North 
Island Formula Ford Race 1 Car 3 crossed the pit entry 
blend line, before returning to the track.

The Clerk of the Course finds that: This is a breach of Schedule Z 9.3 Entry to 
Pits

The Clerk of the Course rules that:  Penalty A4Z.13 applies and 10 seconds 
is added to your race time in Formula Ford Race 1

7 Liam Sceats

The Clerk of the Course finds that:  At the conclusion of 
North Island Formula Ford Race 1 – car 29 went through 
post-race technical checks. The measurement of the 
front of car 29 was carried out twice, with the crew 
observing and was found to be over the
Maximum 1850mm. This was reported by the series 
scrutineer Ron McMillan. In the hearing the series 
scrutineer deemed this to be performance enhancing

The Clerk of the Course finds that: This is a breach of MSNZ Approved North 
Island Formula Ford Technical regulations 2021 -2022. 1.9 Referring to 
Addendum 1 – Dimension Limits Formula Ford 1600 – Maximum overall width 
1850mm.

The Clerk of the Course rules that:  Penalty A 2A.2 Applies – you are fined 
$100 ; excluded from NIFF Race 1; and your race licence is endorsed for 3 
months to Friday 18th March 2022

8 Leo Scott

The Clerk of the Course finds that:  At the conclusion of 
North Island Formula Ford Race 1 – car 99 went through 
post-race technical checks. The measurement of the 
front of car 99 was carried out twice, with the crew 
observing and was found to be over the
Maximum 1850mm. This was reported by the series 
scrutineer Ron McMillan. In the hearing the series 
scrutineer deemed this to be performance enhancing

The Clerk of the Course finds that: This is a breach of MSNZ Approved North 
Island Formula Ford Technical regulations 2021 -2022. 1.9 Referring to 
Addendum 1 – Dimension Limits Formula Ford 1600 – Maximum overall width 
1850mm.

The Clerk of the Course rules that:  Penalty A 2A.2 Applies – you are fined 
$100 ; excluded from NIFF Race 1; and your race licence is endorsed for 3 
months to Friday 18th March 2022

9 Thomas Mallard

The Clerk of the Course finds that:  You have stopped in 
an unsafe position at Turn 3 causing a red flag Sch Z 
Article 12.1

The Clerk of the Course finds that:  You have stopped in an unsafe position 
causing a red flag during your qualifying session Sch Z Article 12.1

The Clerk of the Course rules that:  Sch P A4Z.4 applies- you will be moved 
back three (3) places in the starting order of your next race (Race 1 of NZ 
Six/HQ & Racing Saloons and Rotary Enthusiasts

10 Grant Baguley
The Clerk of the Course finds that:  You made a false 
start at the start of Race number 8- Sch Z 8.2

The Clerk of the Course finds that: You made a false start at the start of Race 
number 8- Sch Z 8.2

The Clerk of the Course rules that:  Sch P A4Z.8 applies- 5 second time 
penalty will be added to your race time. A time penalty board and flag was 
displayed. 

11 John Forrest Inquiry Form submitted Track camera footage reviewed. No breach found. The Clerk of the Course rules that:  No further action

12 Ross Graham
The Clerk of the Course finds that:  Exceeding 40 kph. In 
pit lane Speed recorded was: 66 kph – by judge of fact 
pit lane speed

The Clerk of the Course finds that: This is a breach rule Schd. Z 10.1 The Clerk of the Course rules that:  Penalty A 4Z.12 applies – a drive 
through penalty was called over race radio and complied with.

13 Ben Van Der Werff
The Clerk of the Course finds that:  That you made a 
false start to race no: 19 – 2K Cup. This was confirmed 
by judge of fact starts.

The Clerk of the Course finds that: This is a breach of Schedule Z 8.2 - Starts The Clerk of the Course rules that:  Penalty - Appendix One Schedule P - A 
4Z.8 applies and that. 15 seconds applied to your race time

14 Rhys Gould
The Clerk of the Course finds that:  Exceeding 40 kph. In 
pit lane Speed recorded was: 49 kph – by judge of fact 
pit lane speed

The Clerk of the Course finds that: This is a breach rule Schd. Z 10.1 The Clerk of the Course rules that:  Penalty A 4Z.12 applies – a drive 
through penalty was called over race radio and complied with.

15 Collins / Radisich

The Clerk of the Course finds that:  During the GT 
Racing / Rush Hour 1 Hour race the safety car was 
deployed. You overtook car 9 at the exit of Turn 10 
under safety car conditions.

The Clerk of the Course finds that: This is a breach of Schedule Z 14.2 (3) The Clerk of the Course rules that:  Penalty A 4Z.9 applies – 10 seconds is 
added to your race time in the GT Racing / Rush Hour 1 Hour race.


